# UNITED COLLEGE THE CHINESE UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG

### **Scholarships and Awards**

## 聯合書院新民獎 United College Xin Min Scholarship (2024-2025)

#### Aim of the Scholarship:

The United College Xin Min Scholarship will salute the UC student who has performed the best service for the benefit of the College and the community throughout his/her University study while at the same time demonstrating a capability for sustained academic advancement.

#### Value of the Scholarship:

The monetary value of the scholarship is HK\$50,000, awarded to one recipient. The recipient will also be honored with a public citation at the College's Anniversary Ceremony, and a record of his/her accomplishments will be kept in the College archives.

#### **Eligibility:**

- 1. Applicants must be a final-year student of United College.
- 2. Applicants must possess an excellent record for services to the College, the University and the community in general, as evidenced by certificates and testimonial letters issued by the relevant organizations; he/she must be capable of successfully combining extra-curricular pursuits with academic activities.
- 3. Applicants should have a cumulative GPA of not less than 3.0. Applicants with truly exceptional service and/ or extra-curricular records may be considered for an award with lesser GPA on an individual basis.
- 4. Applicants should contact either their Department Coordinators or College Management Team Members for nomination.

#### **Selection:**

Short-listed candidates will be interviewed by a panel appointed for this purpose by the College Scholarships and Student Finance Committee in April. Those who are not able to attend the interview in person will not be considered.

#### **Application / Nomination:**

Please apply on-line at the United College webpage <a href="https://cloud.itsc.cuhk.edu.hk/webform/view.php?id=13705843">https://cloud.itsc.cuhk.edu.hk/webform/view.php?id=13705843</a> and ask your nominator to send the recommendation letter to Ms Carman Koo of the UC Dean of Students' Office at <a href="mailto:carmankoo@cuhk.edu.hk">carmankoo@cuhk.edu.hk</a> during the period from 3 March to 5:30pm of 14 March 2025.

Award of this Scholarship is not mandatory. If in a year the Selection Panel should decide that there are no worthy candidates, the scholarship may be withdrawn.